
Trials@uspto.gov Paper 29
571.272.7822 Entered: March 7, 2018

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
____________

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

____________

RESMED LIMITED, RESMED INC., and RESMED CORP.,
Petitioner,

v.

FISHER & PAYKEL HEALTHCARE LIMITED,
Patent Owner.
____________

Case IPR2016-01725
Patent 7,111,624 B2

____________

Before HYUN J. JUNG, CARL M. DeFRANCO, and
MICHAEL L. WOODS, Administrative Patent Judges.

WOODS, Administrative Patent Judge.

FINAL WRITTEN DECISION
35 U.S.C. § 318(a) and 37 C.F.R. § 42.73

IPR2016-01725
Patent 7,111,624 B2

2

I. INTRODUCTION

ResMed Limited, ResMed Inc., and ResMed Corp. (collectively

“Petitioner”) filed a Petition (Paper 4, “Pet.”) requesting inter partes review

of claims 1–3 and 7 of U.S. Patent No. 7,111,624 B2 (Ex. 1001, “the ’624

Patent”).  Pet. 1.  Fisher & Paykel Healthcare Limited (“Patent Owner”)

filed a Preliminary Response (Paper 8, “Prelim. Resp.”) and a statutory

disclaimer disclaiming claims 1 and 2 (Ex. 2001).  We issued a Decision to

Institute an inter partes review of claims 3 and 7 of the ’624 patent as

unpatentable under 35 U.S.C. § 103.  Paper 10 (“Inst. Dec.”), 24.

After institution of trial, Patent Owner filed a Response (Paper 15,

“PO Resp.”), to which Petitioner replied (Paper 18, “Pet. Reply”).

Oral argument was conducted on December 6, 2017, and a transcript

of the hearing is entered in the record.  Paper 28, “Transcript.”
We have jurisdiction under 35 U.S.C. § 318(a).  After considering the evidence and arguments of both parties, and for the reasons set forth below, we determine that Petitioner met its burden of showing, by a preponderance of the evidence, that only claim 3 of the ’624 patent is unpatentable.
a. RELATED PROCEEDINGS
Along with this inter partes review, Petitioner sought review of claims 1–3 and 7 of the ’624 patent in IPR2016-01727, which review we also instituted as to claims 3 and 7.
Additionally, on August 15, 2016, Patent Owner filed a complaint alleging infringement of the ’624 Patent against Petitioner in the Central District of California.  Pet. 2 (citing Exs. 1024, 1025).  The complaint was voluntarily dismissed without prejudice.  Id.
On August 16, 2016, Patent Owner filed another complaint alleging infringement of the ’624 Patent against Petitioner in the Southern District of California.  Id. (citing Ex. 1023).  This case has been stayed pending resolution of this and other inter partes reviews.  See Ex. 3001, 7. Also on August 16, 2016, Petitioner filed a complaint against Patent Owner seeking declaratory judgment of non-infringement and invalidity of the ’624 Patent.  See Pet. 2 (citing Ex. 1026).  Petitioner voluntarily dismissed its complaint without prejudice on August 18, 2016.  Id. (citing Ex. 1027).
Furthermore, Petitioner also seeks review of U.S. Patent No.
8,550,072 B2 (IPR2016-01716, -01717), U.S. Patent No. 6,398,197 B1 (IPR2016-01719), and U.S. Patent No. 8,091,547 (IPR2016-01729, -01730, -01731).
b. THE ’624 PATENT
The ’624 patent is titled “APPARATUS FOR DELIVERING
HUMIDIFIED GASES.”  Ex. 1001, Title.  The ’624 patent “relates to a humidifier arrangement for use in stand alone humidifiers used for example in providing respiratory assistance to patients.”  Id. at 1:12–14.
According to the ’624 Patent, there exists a “disadvantage” of prior art configurations resulting from a “need to disconnect the patient breathing conduit from the top of the humidifying chamber in a separate operation before removal of the chamber for the purpose of refilling.”  Id. at 1:40–43. An object of the ’624 Patent is “to provide an apparatus for delivering humidified gases which at least goes some way towards overcoming the above disadvantage[].”  Id. at 1:50–52.
To illustrate the Patent Owner’s apparatus, Figures 1 and 2 of the ’624 Patent are reproduced below:
The above figures illustrate CPAP machine 1 with water chamber 2 “separated” from machine 1 (Figure 1) and “engaged” with machine 1 (Figure 2).  Id. at 3:17–28.  CPAP machine 1 includes outlet connection port 9 “suitable for receiving a flexible respiratory conduit to deliver humidified air to a patient.”  Id. at 4:7–10.  Notably, the ’624 Patent describes: An advantage obtained from the breathing conduit connection 9 being located on the body of the CPAP machine and not
connected to the top of the water chamber directly, is that complete connection or disconnection of the water chamber from the CPAP system can be achieved with a single slide-on or slide-off motion.  This feature makes removal of the water chamber for refilling considerably simpler.
Id. at 4:60–67; see also id. at 6:5–12 (describing a similar advantage to another preferred embodiment of the invention).
c. ILLUSTRATIVE CLAIMS
Claims 3 and 7 are before us on review and are reproduced below (with emphasis added to a limitation discussed in this Decision):
3. An apparatus for use in humidified gases delivery
treatment as claimed in claim 2 wherein said water chamber has a base, and said water chamber is engagable with said humidifier engagement via a single motion, and said single motion of engagement urges the base of said water chamber adjacent and in contact with said chamber heater and makes a first fluid connection between said pressurized gases outlet and said humidifier inlet, and makes a second fluid connection between said humidified gases return and said humidifier outlet, with said first and second fluid connections being made in the direction of said single motion.
7.  An apparatus for use in humidified gases delivery
treatment as claimed in any one of claims 1–6 wherein said patient outlet includes a connector for receiving a breathing hose and at least one auxiliary electrical connection plug or socket or pneumatic connection plug or port, for a simultaneous
connection when connecting a breathing circuit having
complementary electrical or pneumatic connectors.
d. REFERENCES RELIED UPON
Petitioner relies in relevant part on the following references:
Reference Reference Ex. No(s).
Netzer WO 98/04311, published Feb. 5, 1998 1007, 10081
Bahr US 2001/0017134 A1, published Aug. 30, 2001 1011
Levine US 5,943,473, published Aug. 24, 1999 1009
1 Exhibit 1008 is the English-language translation of Exhibit 1007, and our citations to Netzer are to Exhibit 1008.
e. GROUNDS OF UNPATENTABILITY
We instituted inter partes review of (1) claim 3 as unpatentable over Netzer and Levine and (2) claim 7 as unpatentable over Netzer, Levine, and Bahr.  Paper 10, 24.
II. ANALYSIS
a. CLAIM CONSTRUCTION
In an inter partes review, claim terms in an unexpired patent are given their broadest reasonable construction in light of the specification of the patent in which they appear.  37 C.F.R. § 42.100(b); Cuozzo Speed Techs., LLC v. Lee, 136 S. Ct. 2131, 2144–46 (2016) (upholding the use of the broadest reasonable interpretation standard).  A presumption exists that a claim term should be construed in light of its ordinary and customary meaning.  CCS Fitness, Inc. v. Brunswick Corp., 288 F.3d 1359, 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2002).  Under the broadest reasonable construction standard, claim terms are generally given their ordinary and customary meaning, as would be understood by one of ordinary skill in the art in the context of the entire disclosure.  In re Translogic Tech., Inc., 504 F.3d 1249, 1257 (Fed. Cir. 2007).
In our decision instituting trial, we noted that at that time, neither Patent Owner nor Petitioner proposed any particular claim construction. Paper 10, 7 (citing Pet. 14–15, Prelim. Resp.).  In our institution decision, we also determined that no claim term required express construction for purposes of that decision.  Id.
In its Patent Owner Response, Patent Owner proposes interpretations for the following phrases:  (1) “said single motion of engagement urges the base of said water chamber adjacent and in contact with said chamber heater” (claim 3); and (2) “auxiliary electrical connection plug or socket” (claim 7).  PO Resp. 15–26.  Petitioner disputes Patent Owner’s proposed interpretations of (1) and (2).  Pet. Reply 1–12.  In this Final Written Decision, we expressly construe the following term:  “said single motion of engagement urges the base of said water chamber adjacent and in contact with said chamber heater.”
i. “said single motion of engagement urges the base of said water chamber adjacent and in contact with said chamber heater”
The particular issue before us is whether the claimed limitation requires “pressing” the chamber base against the chamber heater.
In its Response, Patent Owner argues the claimed term “urges”
requires more than simply bringing the chamber base into contact with the heater.  See, e.g., PO Resp. 20 (citing Ex. 2004 ¶ 60).  In particular, Patent Owner proposes that the proper interpretation requires “a single motion of engagement that moves the chamber base in a direction so as to both” (1) “move the chamber base adjacent the chamber heater” and (2) “also press the chamber base against the chamber heater.”  Id. at 16 (emphasis added). In support of this particular interpretation, Patent Owner relies on the testimony of Dr. Hartmut Schneider (Ex. 2004), cites to the specification of the ’624 patent, and cites to the prosecution history of a related patent.  See, e.g., id. at 16–17 (citing Ex. 1001, 7:60–63, Fig. 3; Ex. 2004 ¶ 56); id. at 20 (referencing the prosecution history of the ’547 patent).
The cited portion of the ’624 patent recites, “[i]t is envisaged that other configurations of the present invention are possible where the slide-on direction employed to fit the water chamber is not horizontal but at an angle from the horizontal or vertical.”  Ex. 1001, 7:60–63.  Based on this particular description, Dr. Schneider testifies, “[b]y orienting the slide-on direction at an offset from the horizontal and the chamber heater, the motion used to connect the water chamber to the housing would also urge or press the base of the water chamber against the chamber heater.”  Ex. 2004 ¶ 56 (citing Ex. 1001, 7:62–63) (emphasis added)).
In further support of its contention that the claimed “‘urges’ requires more than simply maneuvering two components to touch each other,” Patent Owner relies on the ’624 patent’s use of the word “urges” in describing the operation of a latch.  See PO Resp. 18–20 (citing Ex. 1001, Figs. 1, 2, 4:27–38; Ex. 2004 ¶ 59).
Additionally, Patent Owner asserts that claim 6 of a related patent (the ’547 patent) is further evidence that the “meaning of ‘urges’ . . . require[s] more than simply bringing the chamber base into contact with the heater.” PO Resp. 20 (citing Ex. 2004 ¶ 60).  In particular, Patent Owner points out that claim 6 of the ’547 patent was amended to replace “urging . . . adjacent and in contact” with “disposes . . . adjacent” and, accordingly, the file history of the ’547 patent further evidences support for Patent Owner’s interpretation.  See id. at 21–22 (citing Ex. 2008, 43, 58–60, 89).
Petitioner, on the other hand, contends that Patent Owner’s interpretation is contrary to the broadest reasonable interpretation.  Pet. Reply 2.  Petitioner argues that “pressing is not required by the claims and is never mentioned in the specification.”  Id. (citing Ex. 1028 ¶ 7).  Petitioner also submits a definition of “urge” as “to force or impel in an indicated direction or into motion or greater speed.”  Ex. 1031, 4.  Patent Owner does not submit a definition of “urge.”  See, e.g., Ex. 2006; see also Transcript, 47:15–16 (“We’ve not submitted a dictionary definition of urge.”).
We agree with Mr. Virr’s testimony that “pressing is not . . .
mentioned in the specification” (Ex. 1028 ¶ 7) and agree with Petitioner’s construction that “pressing is not required by the claims” (Pet. Reply 2). We do not agree with Patent Owner’s proposed construction for the following reasons.
First, we disagree with Patent Owner’s argument that the specification’s description of an angled slide-on direction supports a construction of “urges” that requires “press[ing] the chamber base against the chamber heater.”  See PO Resp. 16 (citing Ex. 1001, 7:60–63).  The particular disclosure cited by Patent Owner simply reads, “[i]t is envisaged that other configurations of the present invention are possible where the slide-on direction employed to fit the water chamber is not horizontal but at an angle from the horizontal or vertical.”  Ex. 1001, 7:60–63.  We do not find this description as relating to the claimed “urges,” let alone providing a lexicographic definition that may be different from the plain and ordinary meaning of the term.  Rather, we find persuasive Mr. Virr’s testimony that “[a] POSITA would have understood that the passages cited by the Patent Owner simply describes that the slide-on direction can be angled . . . [and that there] is no discussion of a spring bias or other pressing force being applied to the water chamber in these or other passages.”  Ex. 1028 ¶ 9. Second, we disagree with Patent Owner’s argument that the Specification’s description of latch 19 being urged up or down supports its proposed interpretation that the water chamber must be pressed against the heater.  See PO Resp. 17–20 (citing in part Ex. 1001, Figs. 1, 2, 4:27–32). The cited description simply reads, “[t]he front face of the latch is shaped such that during the single slide-on motion employed to fit the water chamber to the CPAP machine the flange 18 urges the securing latch 19 into the release position and allows the water chamber to be properly fitted.” Ex. 1001, 4:27–32.  We do not find this description as providing a lexicographic definition of the term “urges” or otherwise relating to “pressing” the water chamber onto a heater.  Notably, the Specification also describes, “[o]nce the water chamber is properly seated on the heater base . . . the flange 18 and base of the chamber will no longer be in contact with the securing latch 19.”  Id. at 4:32–36.  Because the latch does not contact the base of the seated water chamber, we are not persuaded that the latch “presses” against the chamber.  Thus, we do not find the Specification’s description of latch 19 as supporting Patent Owner’s proposed interpretation of “urges” in the context of claim 3.  Rather, we agree with Mr. Virr’s testimony that “[a] POSITA would have understood that the latch 19 does not relate to the engagement between the water chamber and the heater base.”  Ex. 1028 ¶ 11.
Third, we disagree with Patent Owner’s argument that the prosecution history of the related ’547 patent supports its narrower construction.  See PO Resp. 2.  In particular, Patent Owner relies on the following claim amendment:  “wherein said single motion urging disposes said heat conductive base adjacent and in contact with a heater of said humidified gases delivery apparatus.”  Id. at 21 (citing Ex. 2008, 43).  We do not find this claim amendment, which simply replaces “urging . . . and in contact” with “disposes,” as supporting Patent Owner’s argument that the claims require a “pressing” force.  Even if the amendment “clearly evidences” Patent Owner’s intention that “urging . . . adjacent and in contact” and “disposes . . . adjacent” have different meanings (id. at 22), we agree with Mr. Virr’s testimony and discern that the different meaning is that “disposes . . . adjacent” does not require contact, whereas “urging . . . adjacent and in contact with,” requires contact (Ex. 1028 ¶ 12).
Upon reviewing the claim language, the Specification, the prosecution history, the testimony of Dr. Schneider (e.g., Ex. 2004 ¶¶ 54–60), the testimony of Mr. Virr (e.g., Ex. 1028 ¶ 7), and Petitioner’s definition of “urge” (Ex. 1031), giving the claimed terms their ordinary and customary meaning under the broadest reasonable construction standard, we construe the claimed phrase “said single motion of engagement urges the base of said water chamber adjacent and in contact with said chamber heater,” as requiring a single motion of engagement that moves the chamber base in a direction so that the chamber base is adjacent and in contact with the chamber heater.  We do not agree with Patent Owner’s proposed construction that the claim limitation requires the “single motion . . . to . . . also press the chamber base against the chamber heater,” which requires application of some pressing force not claimed or otherwise described in the Specification.  See PO Resp. 16 (emphasis added).
ii.Remaining Claim Terms
We determine that no other terms require express construction for the purposes of this Decision.  See Wellman, Inc. v. Eastman Chem. Co., 642 F.3d 1355, 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2011) (“[C]laim terms need only be construed ‘to the extent necessary to resolve the controversy.’”) (quoting Vivid Techs., Inc. v. Am. Sci. & Eng’g, Inc., 200 F.3d 795, 803 (Fed. Cir. 1999)).
b. OBVIOUSNESS
A claim is unpatentable under 35 U.S.C. § 103 if the differences between the claimed subject matter and the prior art are “such that the subject matter as a whole would have been obvious at the time the invention was made to a person having ordinary skill in the art to which such subject matter pertains.”  35 U.S.C. § 103(a).  The question of obviousness under 35 U.S.C. § 103 is resolved on the basis of underlying factual determinations, including:  (1) the scope and content of the prior art; (2) any differences between the claimed subject matter and the prior art; (3) the level of skill in the art; and (4) objective evidence of nonobviousness, i.e., secondary considerations.  Graham v. John Deere Co., 383 U.S. 1, 17–18 (1966).
c. PERSON OF ORDINARY SKILL IN THE ART
In determining whether an invention would have been obvious at the time it was made, we consider the level of ordinary skill in the pertinent art at the time of the invention.  Graham, 383 U.S. at 17.
Petitioner proposes that a person of ordinary skill in the art (“POSITA”) “would have had a bachelor’s degree in mechanical engineering, biomedical engineering, or a related discipline, and at least five years of relevant product design experience in the field of medical devices or respiratory therapy, or an equivalent advanced education.”  Pet. 14 (citing Ex. 1012 ¶¶ 22–23).
Patent Owner, on the other hand, proposes that a POSITA “would have had a bachelor’s degree in mechanical engineering, biomedical engineering or a related discipline and a sufficient amount of product design or development experience to obtain a level of competence in the field of respiratory therapy devices, including humidifiers, or an equivalent advanced education.”  PO Resp. 14 (citing Ex. 2004 ¶ 30).  Patent Owner also proposes that for “ individuals with different educational backgrounds, a person could still be of ordinary skill in the art provided that person’s additional experience compensates for any differences in that person’s education as stated above.”  Id.
The parties acknowledge differences in their respective definitions of a POSITA, but represent that these differences do not affect their arguments or our analysis.  See Transcript at 47:11–14 (“[Patent Owner’s POSITA] is more focused.  I think [Petitioner’s POSITA] is more generic as to medical devices, but [Patent Owner’s] expert has said it’s relatively the same level of skill in the art and as to which definition you choose, [Patent Owner does not] think it affects the analysis.”).
Nevertheless, based on our review of the ’624 patent, the types of problems and solutions described in the ’624 patent and applied prior art, and the testimony of Mr. Virr and Dr. Schneider, we adopt Petitioner’s asserted level of ordinary skill and find that a:
person of ordinary skill in the art (“POSITA”) as of any of the claimed priority dates as early as March 2000 would have had a bachelor’s degree in mechanical engineering, biomedical engineering, or a related discipline, and at least five years of relevant product design experience in the field of medical devices or respiratory therapy, or an equivalent advanced education.
Pet. 12 (citing Virr Decl. ¶¶ 22–23).  We also agree Patent Owner that any differences in the parties’ proposed level of ordinary skill does not impact our analysis.  See PO Resp. 14–15; see also Transcript at 47:11–14.
d. PRIOR ART
i. Netzer (Exs. 1007, 1008)2
Netzer discloses a gas supply device and humidifier, which can be used for treating sleep apnea.  Ex. 1008, 2.  Netzer’s device can operate in two modes—one mode with the humidifier and another mode without the humidifier.  See id. at 7.  When the humidifier is not in use, the humidifier is bypassed.  Id. at 8.
We reproduce Netzer’s Figures 1 and 2 to illustrate these differing modes of operation, below:
2 See supra n.1.
Figure 1 (left) depicts liquid container 9 removed from the device housing, and respiratory gas bypassing gas humidifier 5, whereas Figure 2 (right) depicts liquid container 9 inserted, and the flow of air directed through the humidifier.  See id. at 7, 8.  As explained in Netzer, valve assembly 10 opens or closes different sections of flow guiding element 3 to form either first gas flow path 6a, which bypasses humidifier 5, or second gas flow path 6b, which directs flow through humidifier 5.  See id. at 8 ii. Bahr (Ex. 1011)
Bahr discloses a “conduit connectible in a fluid transfer system” (Ex. 1011, Abstr.) and, more particularly, fluid conduits with transmission lines for transmitting electrical signals along the conduit path (see id. ¶ 9).  In the particular embodiment relied on by Petitioner (Pet. 39 (citing Ex. 1011 ¶ 22, Fig. 3)), Bahr discloses that these conduits are used with a ventilator (Ex. 1011 ¶¶ 21, 22, Fig. 3).
To illustrate these disclosed features, we reproduce Figure 3 of Bahr, below:
Figure 3 shows elements of Bahr’s ventilator 40 with gas port 44 having external mating surface 46 for connecting with female interface 8 of gas tubing 4.  Id. ¶¶ 19, 21, 22.  Bahr discloses that “female interface 8 can be formed of a flexible rubber material to form a gas seal when push-fit with a cooperating male interface of another conduit.”  Id. ¶ 19 (italicized emphasis added).  Bahr also discloses gas port 44 as having electrical contacts 48a and 48b on external mating surface 46.  Id. ¶ 22.  Contacts 48a and 48b connect with contacts 18a and 18b, respectively, provided on the inside of female interface 8 of flexible tubing 4, thereby establishing electrical connections between contacts 48a and 18a and between contacts 48b and 18b.  See id.  The electrical connection enables electrical signal communication “regardless of the rotations orientation of the conduit 2.”  Id. iii. Levine (Ex. 1009)
Levine discloses humidifier chamber 10 with base plate 48 and conductive plate 50, which slides into engagement with heater surface 94. Ex. 1009, 4:31–37.
Figures 1 and 2 of Levine are reproduced below:
According to Levine, Figures 1 and 2 depict humidifier cartridge 10 configured to be engaged with heating unit 12.  Id. at 2:48–51.  Humidifier cartridge 10 includes base plate 48 and conductive portion 50.  See id. at 3:29–31.  Heater 12 includes heating surface 94.  Id. at 4:15–25.  When engaged, humidifier cartridge 10 is aligned on heating surface 94 so that conductive portion 50 may be conductively heated by heating surface 94. Id. at 4:33–37.
e. CLAIM 3 AS UNPATENTABLE
i.  Petitioner’s Challenge
Petitioner submits that claim 3 is unpatentable as obvious over Netzer and Levine.  Pet. 25.  Claim 3 depends from claim 2, which depends from claim 1.  As such, our analysis begins with Petitioner’s challenge of claims 1 and 2, although they have been disclaimed.  Paper 10, 2; Ex. 2001.
In challenging claim 1, Petitioner provides an annotated copy of Netzer’s Figure 1, which we reproduce below:
According to Petitioner, the above figure depicts Netzer’s gas supply device 1, which satisfies the claimed “apparatus” comprising a “housing,” and Netzer’s respiratory gas source 2, which satisfies the claimed “pressurized gases supply.”  Pet. 16, 19.
Petitioner further submits the below annotated figures to illustrate how Netzer discloses the claimed “pressurized gases outlet in said housing” and the claimed “humidified gases return”:
According to Petitioner, the above-left figure depicts the flow of gas from Netzer’s “pressurized gases outlet” and into liquid container 9, which satisfies the claimed “humidifier.”  Pet. 20–21 (citing in part Ex. 1008, 8–9). Petitioner also asserts that the above-right figure depicts Netzer’s “humidified gases return,” which receives humidified gases from the humidifier.  Id. at 21–22 (citing in part Ex. 1008, 8).
Petitioner further asserts that Netzer’s respiratory gas outlet 4 satisfies the claimed “patient outlet in said housing” and provides the following annotated figure to illustrate this disclosure:
According to Petitioner, the above figure depicts Netzer’s respiratory gas outlet 4 in the housing.  Pet. 22–23 (citing in part Ex. 1008, 7). With respect to claim 2, which depends from claim 1, Petitioner acknowledges that although Netzer discloses a heating unit “disposed in the region” of liquid container 9 (Pet. 32 (citing Ex. 1008, 10)), Netzer may not explicitly disclose the claimed limitation “humidifier adjacent said chamber heater” (id. at 26 (emphasis added)).  To satisfy the missing limitation, Petitioner relies on Levine’s disclosure of humidifier 10 adjacent to heating surface 94 (id. at 33 (citing in part Ex. 1009, 4:34–38)) and provides the following figure:
According to Petitioner, the above figure depicts Levine’s humidifier 10 adjacent heating surface 94.  Pet. 33
Claim 3 depends from claim 2 and further requires, inter alia, that the base of the water chamber be “adjacent and in contact” with the chamber heater.  Ex. 1001, 10:13–23 (emphasis added).
In combining Netzer with Levine, Petitioner reasons that a person of ordinary skill in the art would have incorporated Levine’s heating surface 94 into Netzer’s humidifier 5 to be beneath liquid container 9 “in order to efficiently heat water” and to “minimize the heater’s energy consumption.” Pet. 30 (citing Ex. 1012 ¶ 96).  In support of this reasoning, Petitioner refers to Netzer’s stated objective of reducing high power consumption.  Id. (citing Ex. 1008, 2).
ii.  Patent Owner’s Argument
In contesting Petitioner’s challenge, Patent Owner argues that claim 3 would not have been obvious over Netzer and Levine because the “cited art does not teach or make obvious the ‘urges . . . in contact’ limitation of claim 3.”  PO Resp. 28.
In support of its argument, Patent Owner relies on its proposed claim interpretation discussed above, construing the claim term “urges” as requiring “pressing.”  See id. (“the claim as properly construed requires that the claimed single motion . . . to . . . press the chamber base against the chamber heater”) (emphasis added); see also supra Part II.a.i.
Patent Owner further argues that “Netzer and Levine do not teach or suggest that a single motion urges a water chamber base against a heater.” Id. at 2 (citing Ex. 2004 ¶¶ 81–85); see also id. at 29 (“Netzer does not teach or suggest that the water chamber is inserted at an angle”); see also id. at 32 (“Levine does not teach or suggest that the water chamber is inserted into the heater base at an angle.”).
iii.  Our Analysis
We agree with Petitioner that Patent Owner’s argument is premised on an unsupported and overly narrow interpretation of the claimed term “urges . . . adjacent and in contact with.”  See Pet. Reply 12.  As discussed above, we construe the claimed limitation “said single motion of engagement urges the base of said water chamber adjacent and in contact with said chamber heater,” as requiring a single motion of engagement that moves the chamber base in a direction so that it is adjacent and in contact with the chamber heater.  See supra Part II.a.i.  We do not agree with Patent Owner’s construction that the claim limitation also requires “press[ing] the chamber base against the chamber heater.”  Id.; PO Resp. 28 (“the claim as properly construed requires that the claimed single motion . . . press the chamber base against the chamber heater.”).
We also find unpersuasive Patent Owner’s argument the prior art must teach or suggest a single motion that “urges” the water chamber base against a heater, such as at an angle.  See PO Resp. 2, 29, 32.  This argument is premised on an unsupported and overly narrow interpretation of the claim and overlooks the Court’s KSR decision (KSR Intern. Co. v. Teleflex Inc., 550 U.S. 398 (2007)), in which the Court repudiated any requirement for such a “teaching or suggestion” to show obviousness.  KSR, 550 U.S. at 415 (“We begin by rejecting the rigid approach of the Court of Appeals.”). Based on our interpretation of the claimed phrase, we find that Petitioner’s combination of Netzer and Levine satisfies the limitation.  See Pet. 35–36 (claim chart); id. at 28–29.  Netzer discloses a “single motion of engagement” that moves a chamber base toward a chamber heater (see, e.g., Ex. 1008, 10), and Levine discloses a water chamber base that is “adjacent and in contact with a chamber heater” (Ex. 1009, 4:34–38).  The combination of Netzer and Levine would result in an apparatus having a water chamber engagable with a humidifier via a “single motion” by moving the chamber base in a direction so that the chamber base is adjacent and in contact with the chamber heater, as required by the properly construed claim.  See supra Part II.a.i.
We also agree with Petitioner that a person of ordinary skill in the art would have designed and located Netzer’s heating unit (“the claimed chamber heater”) so that it would have been adjacent to and in contact with Netzer’s liquid container 9 (the claimed “water chamber”), as taught by Levine and as required by claim 3.  Pet. 29.  As Petitioner articulately reasons with rational underpinnings, by positioning the heater to be adjacent to and in contact with the base of the water chamber, the heating unit can efficiently conduct heat for vaporizing water in the water chamber.  See id. at 28–29; In re Kahn, 441 F.3d 977, 988 (Fed. Cir. 2006), cited with approval in KSR, 550 U.S. at 418 (“rejections on obviousness grounds cannot be sustained by mere conclusory statements; instead, there must be some articulated reasoning with some rational underpinning to support the legal conclusion of obviousness.”).
For the foregoing reasons, and as set forth in the Petition supported by the underlying evidence cited therein, we find that the combination of Netzer and Levine satisfies the limitations of claim 3 and are persuaded that a preponderance of the evidence supports the conclusion that claim 3 is unpatentable over Netzer and Levine.
f. CLAIM 7 AS UNPATENTABLE
i.  Petitioner’s Challenge
Petitioner submits that claim 7 is unpatentable as obvious over Netzer, Levine, and Bahr.  Pet. 38.  Claim 7 depends from any one of claims 1–6 and recites, inter alia, “said patient outlet includes a connector for receiving a breathing hose and at least one auxiliary electrical connection plug or socket or pneumatic connection plug or port.”  Ex. 1001, 10:55–61.
In addressing this limitation, Petitioner relies on Bahr’s gas port 44 for satisfying the claimed “patient outlet,” surface 46 for satisfying the claimed “connector for receiving a breathing hose,” and electrical contacts 48a, 48b for satisfying the claimed “auxiliary electrical connection plug or socket.” See Pet. 44 (“Bahr discloses a patient outlet as gas port 44 . . . includ[ing] a connector as the external mating surface 46”); id. at 41 (“external mating surface 46 of the gas port 44 includes a pair of electrical contacts 48a, 48b”). Petitioner reasons that it would have been obvious to one of ordinary skill in the art to further combine Bahr’s electrical contacts 48a, 48b “to implement this well-known and conventional means of minimizing the work required for a patient to connect a breathing hose, and any electrical components of the hose, to a CPAP machine.”  Id. at 39 (citing Ex. 1012 ¶¶ 99–100).  Petitioner explains that “rather than needing to establish a fluid connection between a patient hose and Netzer’s gas outlet 4 separately from an electrical connection for a heater wire in the hose” (id. at 43), the combination would “simplify the manner in which connections were made on a CPAP machine or humidifier” (id. (citations omitted)).  In support of this reasoning, Petitioner relies on Mr. Virr’s testimony and cites to Bahr’s disclosure that these electrical connections overcome prior art transmission lines that result in “additional installation work . . . , more difficult transportation for the patient . . . , [and] involuntary disconnection.”  Id. (citing Ex. 1011 ¶ 6; Ex. 1012 ¶ 100).
ii.  Patent Owner’s Argument
In response to Petitioner’s challenge, Patent Owner argues that it would not have been obvious to combine Bahr with Netzer and Levine.  PO Resp. 35.3  In support of this argument, Patent Owner submits the testimony of Dr. Schneider.  See, e.g., Ex. 2004 ¶ 105 (“a skilled artisan would not have incorporated Bahr’s electrical contacts and associated sensor into a CPAP device such as the . . . Netzer/Levine . . . combination[].”).
We agree.
iii. Our Analysis
Petitioner contends that one of ordinary skill in the art would have combined Netzer, Levine, and Bahr “in order to minimize the work required for a patient to connect a breathing hose, and any electrical components of the hose, to a CPAP machine.”  Pet. 42 (citing Ex. 1012 ¶¶ 99, 100) (emphasis added).  In particular, Petitioner contends that:
For example, rather than needing to establish a fluid connection between a patient hose and Netzer’s gas outlet 4 separately from an electrical connection for a heater wire in the hose, the teachings of Bahr’s system would allow the patient to establish both the fluid connection and the electrical connection simultaneously.
3 See also Prelim. Resp. 36–37 (“[t]he Petition’s alleged motivation to combine Netzer, Levine, and Bahr fails because the identified problem did not exist in Netzer or Levine . . . [and] there is no mention of electrical breathing hose components in either Netzer or Levine”); see also Inst. Dec. 22 (“Patent Owner’s argument otherwise directly contradicts the testimony of Mr. Virr and, at this stage of the proceeding, is not supported by adequate evidence”) (emphasis added).
Id. at 43 (citing Ex. 1011 ¶ 6; Ex. 1012 ¶ 100) (emphasis added)).  Notably, Petitioner’s combination presumes that Netzer or Levine would benefit from such an electrical connection due to the existence of “electrical components” or a “heater wire” in the hose.
Although Mr. Virr’s testimony suggests that Netzer’s CPAP machine or Levine’s humidifier would use “electrical components” or “a heater wire” in their hoses (see Ex. 1012 ¶¶ 99–100), neither Petitioner nor Mr. Virr cites to any portion of Netzer or Levine to support this assertion.  See Pet. 15–19 (asserted teachings of Netzer), 27 (asserted teachings of Levine), 28–31; see also Ex. 1012 ¶¶ 49–57 (Mr. Virr’s testimony describing Netzer), ¶¶ 69–70 (Mr. Virr’s testimony describing Levine).  Petitioner also does not explain adequately how its proposed combination results in “any electrical components of the hose” (Pet. 39) or “a heater wire in the hose” (id. at 43) so that an electrical connection would be needed.  Upon weighing Dr. Schneider’s testimony (Ex. 2004 ¶¶ 104–105) and Mr. Virr’s testimony (Ex. 1012 ¶¶ 99–100; Ex. 1028 ¶ 21), we are not persuaded that one of ordinary skill in the art would have added an “electrical component of the hose” or “heater wire in the hose” to the Netzer/Levine combination, let alone Bahr’s electrical connections, as proposed by Petitioner.
Bahr teaches contacts for “sensor 28, such as a solid state pressure transducer or a flow meter” (Ex. 1011 ¶ 20) “to provide a visible indication on a display 54 of monitored properties of the gas” (id. ¶ 24), or “detector 56 . . . in order to detect whether a sensor is connected” (id. ¶ 25).  See also Ex. 2004 ¶ 104 (“Bahr teaches a detector attached to its electrical contacts to detect whether a sensor is connected”); PO Resp. 37 (stating the same in an argument why references would not be combined).  Levine, on the other hand, discloses “temperature sensor inputs 91 and 92” and “various temperature warning lights and alarm indicators” to “provide water to a patient at a temperature which is as comfortable as possible” (see Ex. 1009, 4:14–23), and that “[i]t has been found that the temperature of humidified gas measured at the outlet 24 [of the humidifier 10] is approximately 99° F” (id. at 5:3–4; see also id. at Figs. 1, 2, 5).  Petitioner does not direct us to any disclosure within Levine (Pet. 27; Ex. 1012 ¶¶ 69–70) that describes the wires or sensors that connect to temperature sensor inputs 91 and 92 as residing within Levine’s humidifier hose, or that temperature is measured anywhere other than at Levine’s outlet 24 of humidifier 10 (see Ex. 1009, 5:3–4).  Turning to Netzer, while Netzer discloses a “spring-loaded electric switch” to turn off Netzer’s humidifier upon removal of its liquid chamber (Ex. 1008, 6), Netzer does not describe this switch as requiring any “electrical components of the hose” or “a heater wire in the hose.”
Accordingly, we are not persuaded that one of ordinary skill in the art would have further modified Netzer and Levine to include Bahr’s electrical connections, as Petitioner proposes, when doing so would needlessly add cost and complexity to the combined device.  See Ex. 2004 ¶ 105.  As such, Petitioner’s reasoning has insufficient rational underpinnings (KSR, 550 U.S. at 418), and Petitioner has failed to establish by a preponderance of the evidence that claim 7 is unpatentable over Netzer, Levine, and Bahr.
III. CONCLUSION
We determine that Petitioner has shown by a preponderance of the evidence that claim 3 is unpatentable over Netzer and Levine.  We also determine that Petitioner has not shown by a preponderance of the evidence that claim 7 is unpatentable Netzer, Levine, and Bahr.
IV. ORDER
In consideration of the foregoing, it is hereby:
ORDERED that claim 3 of the ’624 patent is held unpatentable;
FURTHER ORDERED that claim 7 of the ’624 patent has not been shown to be unpatentable; and
FURTHER ORDERED that this is a Final Written Decision.  Parties to the proceeding seeking judicial review of the decision must comply with the notice and service requirements of 37 C.F.R. § 90.2.
FOR PETITIONER:
Michael T. Hawkins
Michael J. Kane
Stephen R. Schaefer
Christopher C. Hoff
FISH & RICHARDSON P.C.
hawkins@fr.com
kane@fr.com
schaefer@fr.com
hoff@fr.com
FOR PATENT OWNER:
Joseph F. Jennings
Brenton R. Babcock
Matthew Bellinger
KNOBBE, MARTENS, OLSON & BEAR, LLP
2jfj@knobbe.com
2brb@knobbe.com
2msb@knobbe.com
	FINAL WRITTEN DECISION
	I. INTRODUCTION
	a. RELATED PROCEEDINGS
	b. THE ’624 PATENT
	c. ILLUSTRATIVE CLAIMS
	d. REFERENCES RELIED UPON
	e. GROUNDS OF UNPATENTABILITY
	II. ANALYSIS
	a. CLAIM CONSTRUCTION
	i.  “said single motion of engagement urges the base of said                      water chamber adjacent and in contact with said chamber heater” ii. Remaining Claim Terms
	b. OBVIOUSNESS
	c. PERSON OF ORDINARY SKILL IN THE ART
	d. PRIOR ART
	i.  Netzer (Exs. 1007, 1008)1F
	ii.  Bahr (Ex. 1011)
	iii.  Levine (Ex. 1009)
	e. CLAIM 3 AS UNPATENTABLE
	i.   Petitioner’s Challenge
	ii.   Patent Owner’s Argument
	iii.   Our Analysis
	f. CLAIM 7 AS UNPATENTABLE
	i.   Petitioner’s Challenge
	ii.   Patent Owner’s Argument
	iii.  Our Analysis
	III. CONCLUSION
	IV. ORDER